## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS

#### **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-10-01**

# A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO SIGN AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT WITH REGION 8 EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER FOR THE INTERLOCAL PURCHASING SYSTEM ("TIPS") PROGRAM; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, the City Council of the City of Everman, Texas, understands and supports cooperative purchasing programs that benefit the City's best interest as allowed by the Texas Government Code section 791, *et. seq.*; and

**WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of Everman, Texas, believes the establishment of a cooperative purchasing relationship with Region 8 Education Service Center through the Interlocal Purchasing System ("TIPS") Program is in the best interest of the City.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EVERMAN, TEXAS:

**SECTION 1.** The City Council of the City of Everman, Texas, hereby approves the Interlocal Agreement between Region 8 Education Service Center and the City of Everman for the City's participation in the Interlocal Purchasing System ("TIPS") Program, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference as Exhibit "A," and authorizes the City Manager to execute the agreement in substantially the form of that attached.

**SECTION 2.** All resolutions of the City of Everman heretofore adopted which are in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution be, and the same are hereby repealed, and all resolutions of the City of Everman not in conflict with the provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect.

**SECTION 3.** If any article, paragraph, subdivision, clause or provision of this Resolution, as hereby amended, be adjudged invalid or held unconstitutional for any reason, such judgment or holding shall not affect the validity of this Resolution as a whole or any part or provision thereof, as amended hereby, other than the part so declared to be invalid or unconstitutional.

**SECTION 4.** This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, and it is accordingly so resolved.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Everman, Texas, this the \_\_\_\_\_ day of October 2024.

APPROVED:

RAY RICHARDSON, MAYOR

ATTEST:

MINDI PARKS, CITY SECRETARY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

VICTORIA THOMAS, CITY ATTORNEY 4862-5544-3948, v. 1

# EXHIBIT "A" [Interlocal Agreement for TIPS]

4862-5544-3948, v. 1